

No. 17-10230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRYAN GILBERT HENDERSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

ANDREW CROCKER
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy St.
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus EFF

MICHAEL PRICE
Sr. Litigation Counsel, Fourth Amendment Center
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
1660 L St. NW, 12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 465-7615

DONALD M. FALK
Ninth Circuit Vice-Chair, NACDL Amicus
Committee
Mayer Brown LLP
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus NACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities **ERROR! BOOKMARK NOT DEFINED.**

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Introduction 2

Background 5

Argument 8

 A. The Petition Presents A Constitutional Issue Of Exceptional Importance Because The Panel Decision Excuses “Systemic Negligence” In The Digital Age..... 8

 B. Rehearing Is Warranted To Ensure That Extra-Jurisdictional Warrants Comply with the Laws Where Evidence is Searched or Seized. 12

 C. Rehearing Is Warranted To Clarify That The Good-Faith Exception Does Not Apply To Warrants Void For Lack of Jurisdiction Where The Agency Obtaining The Warrant Was Or Should Have Been Aware of The Defect. 15

Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Information of a Specified Wireless Telephone</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011) | 14 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | 1, 3, 14 |
| <i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) | 1, 8 |
| <i>In re Sealed Docket Sheet Associated with Malware Warrant Issued on July 22, 2013</i> , No. 1:16-cv-03029-JKB (D. Md. Aug. 29, 2016) | 7, 14 |
| <i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988) | 17 |
| <i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Cottom</i> , 2015 WL 9308226 (D. Neb. Dec. 22, 2015) | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2015) | 16 |

United States v. Laurita,
2016 WL 4179365 (D. Neb. Aug. 5, 2016).....6

United States v. Leon,
468 U.S. 897 (1984) 9, 11

United States v. Martinez,
696 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D.N.M. 2010), *aff'd*, 643 F.3d 1292
(10th Cir. 2011)12

United States v. McLamb,
880 F.3d (4th Cir. 2018)6

United States v. Pierce,
2014 WL 51730356

United States v. Reibert,
2015 WL 366716 (D. Neb. Jan. 27, 2015)6

United States v. Rios,
830 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied* 138 S. Ct. 2701 (2018).....14

United States v. Song Ja Cha,
597 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2010)12

United States v. Tippens,
No. 16-05110-RJB (W.D. Wash. Nov. 30, 2016)5

In re Warrant to Search a Target Computer at Premises Unknown,
958 F. Supp. 2d 753 (S.D. Tex. 2013) 10, 14

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const., Am. IV*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 63616

28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....16

Fed. R. App. 32(f).....19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(b)(1)11

Ninth Circuit Rule 29–2(a).....2

Ninth Circuit Rule 40-1(a)19

Other Authorities

Nate Anderson, *FBI uses spyware to bust bomb threat hoaxster* Ars Technica, July 18, 2007, <http://arstechnica.com/security/2007/07/fbi-uses-virus-to-bust-bomb-threat-hoaxster> 6

Joseph Cox, *New Case Suggests the FBI Shared Data from Its Mass Hacking Campaign with the UK*, Motherboard (Feb. 10, 2016), https://motherboard.vice.com/en_us/article/3dabnw/new-case-suggests-the-fbi-shared-data-from-its-mass-hacking-campaign-with-the-uk6

Joseph Cox. *Unsealed Court Docs Show FBI Used Malware Like ‘A Grenade’*, Motherboard, Nov. 7, 2016, <http://motherboard.vice.com/read/unsealed-court-docs-show-fbi-used-malware-like-a-grenade>;.....7

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, News, *‘Playpen’ Creator Sentenced to 30 Years: Dark Web ‘Hidden Service’ Case Spanned Hundreds of Child Porn Investigations* (May 5, 2017), available at <https://www.fbi.gov/news/stories/playpen-creator-sentenced-to-30-years>10

Kay Levine et. al., *Evidence Laundering in A Post-Herring World*, 106 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 627, 640–41 (2016).....9

Memorandum, Department of Justice to Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules (Sept. 18, 2013), in Advisory Committee on Criminal Rules, Agenda Book April 7-8, 2014, at 171-175 (2014), available at http://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/fr_import/CR2_014-04.pdf.....11

Ellen Nakashima, *This is how the government is catching people who use child porn sites*, Wash. Post, Jan. 21, 2016.....7

Kevin Poulsen, *Documents: FBI Spyware Has Been Snaring Extortionists, Hackers For Years*, Wired, April 16, 2009, <https://www.wired.com/2009/04/fbi-spyware-pro>6

Kevin Poulsen, *FBI Admits It Controlled Tor Servers Behind Mass Malware Attack*, Wired, Sept. 13, 2013, <https://www.wired.com/2013/09/freedom-hosting-fbi>7

Kevin Poulsen, *Visit the Wrong Website, And The FBI Could End Up In Your Computer*, Wired, Aug. 5, 2014, http://www.wired.com/2014/08/operation_torpedo6

U.S. Dep't. of Justice, Office of Legal Education, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations* 84-85 (2009), available at <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/criminal-ccips/legacy/2015/01/14/ssmanual2009.pdf> 10-11
